

No. 18-733

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

1A AUTO, INC. AND 126 SELF STORAGE, INC.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, Director,
Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Brian Kelsey
Reilly Stephens
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 LaSalle St., Ste. 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

January 9, 2019

jschwab@libertyjusticecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *BEAUMONT* BECAUSE LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS SINCE THAT DECISION HAVE ERODED ITS BASIS..... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *BEAUMONT* BECAUSE IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH OTHER RELATED DECISIONS.....7

III. THE COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *BEAUMONT* BECAUSE MASSACHUSETTS HAS NOT RELIED ON THE DECISION IN A WAY THAT IT WOULD BE SUBSTANTIALLY HARMED BY ITS BEING OVERRULED.....10

CONCLUSION 13

Table of Authorities

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	11
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	2
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 554 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233, 56 S. Ct. 444 (1936)	8
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	2
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
